 EP shall prepare WWTF facility O&M manual updates based on proposed upgrades and will 

submit the updates to MassDEP for approval.  

Fee and Payment 
Environmental Partners performed the indicated Scope of Services for all tasks previously described 
for a fixed fee of Three Hundred Sixty Two Thousand Nine Hundred Fifty Dollars ($362,950). 

Task Fee 
Task 1: Preliminary Design $ 114,700 
Task 2: Final Design $ 83,900 
Task 3: Permitting $ 7,500 
Task 4: Bidding Assistance $ 11,200 
Task 5: Construction Administration $22,500 
Task 6: Resident Project Representative $ 106,150 
Task 7: